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Anil Baburao Undre, «.. Applicant.
V/s.,

Divisional Engineer, Phones

Office of Divisional Engineer

Phones, Department of Telecommunicetions
Kolhapur, ;

Director Telephones, Office of
Director of Telephones,
Kolhapur.

Member (Personnel) Telephone

Board, Department of Telecom

(Telephone Board, ‘
New Delhi, ... Respondents.

CORAM: Hon'ble Shri B.S.Hegde, Member (J)

Hon'ble Shri M.R.Kolhatkar, MNember (A) {
: i
hAppearance: p

Shri G.K,Mesend, coursel
for the apolicsant,

Shri V.S.Masurkar, counsel
for the respondents.

JUDGEENT o Dated: Al

. — oy W > - : - v -y

§ Per Shri B.S.Hégde, Vempber (J){ -

The épplicant while working as Telephone
Operator, was iséued sharge sheet on 27,2.85 for
being caused leakage of revenue and alleged to have
failed to mainteabn absolute intigrity and was acted
in a manner which 1is unbecoming of Governmant Servant
the reby violated‘the orovisions of Rule 3(1) (i) ’
and 3(1) (iii) of CCS conduct Rules 1964, ‘

2, The énquiry under rule l4.of the CCS o
(Classificetion Control Appeal ) Rules 1955, was
conducted and penalty was imposed against the
applicent, thet the pay of the applicent will be
reduced by ten stoges from . 340/- to ks, 260/~

in the time scale of Telephone Opereator of

B, 260 - 480 for a period of five years with effect

from 30.4.86 and will not earn increments of pay "

o » 02 0‘0 » -
B Pt ML - s g A PR "R B L N e



\J

' O
s 2 3

during the periodjof reduction and thet on expiry

g e gl s

of this period, the reduction will have effect of
oostponing his future increments of pay which is at
Exhibit A& 3 vide order dated 17.4.86 which has the
effect of postponinq his future increments. Against
which he preferred an appeal. The Appellate Authority
examined the appeél of the applicant and have rejected

the same on the ground thaet it is time berred. Agsinst

~which he preferred a revision petition which is also

rejected by the Revision Authority vide letter dated
21.,6.38. Being agarieved by the aforesaid orders,

the applicent made this applicetion for the following

T

relief.

" To gquash and set aside the imougned
order oassed by Divisional Engineer
Firms, Kolhapur on 17th April, 1986 and
Order vassed by Apoellate Authority viz
Director, Tele-communicetion, Kolhapur
on 8th April, 1987 (Exbibit A-7) end order
nassed by Member (Personnel) Tele-
Communication, New Delhi, on 2lst June 1988
(Exh, £-2)

3. We . have heard the arguments of the

learned counsel for the epplicent, Shri G.K, Masend énd

Shri V.S.Masurksr, counsel for the respondents énd

oerused the documents and hesrd oral arguments of the

respective parties.

4, The short question for considerstion
is whether the enguiry was conducted in accordeénce

with law.

5. The leasrned counsel for the applicant
has drawn our attention to the various infirmities in
the charge sheet and also in the conduct of enquiry

proceedings, showing that the chdrge sheet issued
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by the respondents is not in accordance with the
relevant CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 and they hove not
examined any witnesses as reguired under the Rules,

As a matter of fcct that the main charge was, while

he was working as Telephone Operstor, Kolhapur during
the period 19.45 to 20.10 hrs. on 15.1.85 is alleged
to heve caused leakage of reQenue and alleged to have
feiled to maintain absolute intigrity and ected in

e manner of unbecoming of Government servent thereby,
violated *the orovisions of Rule 3(1)(i) end 3(1)(iii)
of JC3 conduct Rules, It also steted that the
stctement of imoutations of misconduct or misbehavour
in supgort of tha article of charges framedféﬁainst
the apnlicant and &lso while.functioning 7.0, THX,
Kolhapur he hes failed to observe;ﬁrules while handling
the trunk treffic snd is alleged to have connected
Jalgaon call to subscriber to phone No., 24626 Kolhaour
at 20001 hrs, vide ticket No, K-887 of 15,1.85

which was observed by the observation supervisor on
15,1,85 and teped. ;After the call was over ithe said:
call was not marked effective by the applicant and was
allowed to be cancelled on enquiry without charge &t
2010 hrs. thereby he is violeated the CC3 conduct rule
1964, They have fu#nishéd the list of dacuments:-

such as

1, The trunk cell ticket No, K - 897

2, Trunk observation tane on CCIT - XI
on 15,1,85,

3. Letter dated 14.2,85 from the applicant
in reply to office communication.
In the light of the cbove, the spplicant has challenged t
the entire enquiry proceedings on the following grounds:
Thet the enquiry was an empty formaligy
a8s the respondents had come to the

conclusion thet applicent hed misconducted

himself by csusing leakage of revenue.

s
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Secondly,the Enquiry officer has [“acted

«with bias end malafide menner as he

refused to allow the request of the
spplicent to supply of all trunk call
tickets of 19.1.,85 and allow Shri
B.M., Hukkeri ' Observetion supervisor'
8s & witness vide his letter dated
15,2.35.

Thirdly, that the findings of the
Ehquiry Officer are bad in as much as
he has relied on the report of the
Observetion Supervisor which has been
made behind the back of the applicant
and the applicant wes denied reasonable
opnortunity to cross- examine or
confent the author of the scid report
regarding tape, This is contraery to
Rules énd being in violation of Rules
of natural justice, hence the Enquiry
Officer and consequently, Disciplinary
Authority, Appellate and Reviewing
Authority are lisble to be dismissed,

Fourthly, that the report of the
Enquiry Officer that the conclusion 3
arrived at by the Enquiry Officer are
based on no evidence &nd the findings of
Enquiry Officer is perverse and liable

to be quashed., Further, the findings

of the Enquiry Officer are based on
presumptions ¢nd surmises, He has also
expressed an opinion that no malafide
intention on the oart of the applicent have
been vassed by the department,

Fiftyly, both the épp@li§§§)as well as
Reviéwing authority have failed ®
apply their mind while rejecting his

petition,

Admittedly, no witnesses were examined

in support of the prosecution, nor it is ststed

against that column'Nil' and the contents of the tape

has not been proved either by the author of the tave

.QQO5Q09
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or by anyone else. Therefore, the learned counsel

for the applicant contends that the entire

Disciplinary proceedings 1is vitiated in view of the
infirmities and lacunas referred to sbove. The epplicent,
therefore contends that the enquiry is illegal éend
hence the same 1is liable to be quashed. The &£nguiry
Officer hes passed the imputstion order purported on
the fzce of some record which has not mentioned in

the order and the same has not shown to the applicent.
Malafide intention of the delicguent official does not
stond proved, because the deliquent official has failed
to enter other particulers, but whether it was an

act of Qmiésion or through by oversight or deliberate
act with malafide intention of obteining illegal
gratification from the telephone subscriber remains
unsettled/unoroved. Therefore, his dishonest motive

or malafide intention bas not been oroved.

7. We are of the opinion,that s fairly
conducted proceeding of this kind, the stetement of
imputation itself ‘must be specific and icontain/atleast
a broad reference to the documentary or other evidence
on which the imputetion sre based, & verusal of the
impugned order of ounishment shows, that it has been
passad in & summary manner without specifying any
facts on records. The major flaw in the impugned
order is that it does not specify the reason for
holding that each of the imputetion mentioned above
was oroved, There is 8 vague stetement that there

are evidences on record to show that the applicant

was gquilty of offences of mis~conduct, but there is

no whisper of any one of them in clear terms. Therefore,

the impugned orders cannot, therefore, be held to be

!.’.6".
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a reasoned one, The disciplinary authority has
observed, that the complaint of ths delinquent official
of denisl of the right to call the observetion
supervisor who observed thec all in question

the Enquiry officer has rightly exercised his
judgement not to involve unconnected and irrelevant
evidences not difeétly pertaining to this particulsr
case éend instecd pcermitted onrocedures to be explaired
by another observation supervisor, thus serving the
mein purvose and stete ‘that the malafide intention
alleged by the presenting officer does not stand
proved beyond any reasonsable doubt itself shows thst
he has not applied his mina to the facts of this case,
while concurring Qith the findings of the Enquiry
Officer, Therefore, we have no hesitation in holding
that the impugned order in this case is illegal and
the séeme has to be held as vitieated, accordingly,

the same has to be quashed,

8. The resoondents in their written
statement gave & cryptic reply negating the vaerious
contentions of the applicant., The epplicant has
sdmitted in Exhibit 'C' that he has committed a

mistake for which the learned counsel for the applieant
stbmits thaet the charges levelled against the applicéant
has not been proved ioe, lack of integrity end
unbecoming of Government Servant, Both the cﬁarqes have
not been established. At the most, it may be trested
as negligence on the part of the epplicant, The
Enquiry officer has tunned down the recuest of the
egpplicant for suppnly of Trunk cell tickets on 15,1,.85,
since only one ticket bearing No, K - 897 was relevant

and 2lso &llow observation supervisor as & witness

who observed the cell in question. The £nquiry Officer
v

oeno70-0
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has exercised his discretion under case law
instructions No.l12 from Government of India under Rule 14.
Since the applicent hes specifically asked for the
examination of the'observation supe:visor' who was
available for cross examination during enquiry.
Neverthless, the Enquiry Officer had not allowed

his request énd used his discrgtion nower in an
arbitrery manner, The applicant's defence Assistant
objected that recorded tepe could not be allowed
since it does not fall within the term documents
hence the Enquiry Officer vitiatad the rights of

the applicent,

9, | It:is true thaet the taped matier has
no cradibility, unless such evidence can be used for
the @urpbses of cdrroboration. No documents without
corroborstive evidence, its velue is nil. Therefore,
the tape recording is not recorded as documentary
eviderce, The chérge sheet mentiones of causing
leakage of revenué and failure to maintain absolute
integrity. In view of the Supnreme Court decision

in Union of Indis V/s. H.C. Goel (AIR 1964 SC 364)

" Mere suspicion éannot take the olace of proof.

No evidential matérial with which some degree of
difiniteness noints out his guilt has bzen nroduced
excapt the tope. This has not been corroborated by
any one, hence, tépe recording by itself cannot be

accepted &s documentary evidence.

10, The learned counsel for the zoplicant
further submitted;that so far the charges levelled
against the applicent are concerned, the resnondents
heve not observad the rudimentary rules. As stated
esrlier, oursusnt.to the rule 14(3) of CCS and charge

sheet itself is defectiwve and thus the osunishment

...0'80.0
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cannot be imposed by the respondents oarticularly on

: 8

the basis of observation supervisor who has not been
exemined which cenrot be éccepted as corroborstive
evidence, ’Furtner r\ﬂgﬁ;& owing the charged official
to examine in defence sfter completion of prosecution
evidence is over‘and removal of reasonable opportunity
to defend end as such the enquiry is vitiated.
The'applicant has given a deteiled reply after the
imputation of peﬁalty, wherein he has pointed out
various discrepancies in the Enquiry officer's report
and he hes pointed out similer case of negligence and
the ?e§éb@g§éE% have recovered the amount from the
resne ctive persons concerned, thereby the spplicént
has been discrimineted. hAs a matter of fact, the
Presenting officer has not oroved any melafide
intention on the part of the applicant. As a matter
of fuct, Presenting officer himsslf says/that there
was no malafide intention., It is nothing but arbitrery
order éend the reasonsvfor delay for filing the appeal
has beenfélained as he has filed after a lapse of

112 days. Therefore, having givwen due consideration
to the rival contentionfiwe are of the view, that the
Enquiry officer 1is fauléed in not examining any
witness on the basis of tepe record as an suthentic
document. In the result, the applicant is discriwminated
and thereby attracts Article 14 of the Constitution,
Therefore, the teoe recording by 1tself wathout
corroboration cannot be. relied upon as correct and

the same is not in accordance with law, The learned
counsel fof the applicent also draws our attention

to the decision of the Tribunal in OA 517/89¢ R, Vembu

V/s, The Director General of Ordinance Factories

Calcutta and others of the Madres Bench (1991 (2) SLJ 2387)

wherein the Tribunal held that the oenalty could be

imposed without proof.

Ccuogtoe
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11, A perusel of the impugned order of

29

punishment shows‘that it has been oassed in a summary
manner without spnz2cifying any facts on record., B&he
major flaw in the impugned order is that it does

not at all specify the reason for holding thst eech
of the iwpﬁtation mentioned sbove was proved. There
are no evidence on record to show that the avnplicant
was guilty of offences of misconduct, but there is

no whisner of any one of them in clesr terms.

12, Normally, we are disinclined to
interfere in the'Disciplinary oroceadings if it is
conducted in accordance with law, In the instant
case, since the enquiry proceedings have not been
conducted in accordance with law for the reasons
statad above, we are left with no other alternetive
but to strike down the seme, In the result, we have
no hesitation in quashing the impugned‘order, in this
case, totelly failed and they'are liable to be qugshed,
The impugned order referred to in the préyer has to be
set aside, In the result,the impugned order dated
17.4.85 deserves to be qusashed. #Accordingly we quash
the impugned order dated 17.4.86 and the applicent is
entitled to cbnsequential benefit of revision of pay
within two months from the date of receiot of the

order. The application is allowed, No order as to costs,

NE Ao lat by %@?L/
(i.R.Kolhatkar) (B.5 Hegde )

Member (A) - Member%J)'
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